

No. 21-1721

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE P. BROWN, RUTH HUNT-BROWN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
No. 19-848T; SENIOR JUDGE LOREN A. SMITH

[CORRECTED] BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

DAVID A. HUBBERT
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BRUCE R. ELLISEN (202) 514-2929
ISAAC B. ROSENBERG (202) 514-2426
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

July 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Statement of related cases	x
Glossary	xi
Jurisdictional statement	xii
Introduction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case	4
A. Legal framework	4
B. Factual background	6
1. The Browns file returns for 2015 and 2017.....	6
2. The IRS receives amended returns for the Browns for 2015 and 2017, seeking tax refunds	7
3. The IRS processes the Browns’ refund claims, and the Browns then sue in the Court of Federal Claims.....	9
4. The Court of Federal Claims dismisses the Browns’ suit for lack of jurisdiction	12
Summary of argument	13
Argument	15
The trial court correctly dismissed the Browns’ refund suit because they did not “duly file” their refund claims before suing.....	15
Standard of review	15
A. The Browns did not duly file their refund claims because they did not properly sign and verify them ...	15

1.	The IRS may sometimes waive regulatory requirements but never statutory ones	17
2.	Because statutes require individual taxpayers to sign and verify their refund claims, the IRS cannot waive those requirements.....	19
3.	The waiver doctrine does not apply to the Treasury regulations implementing the taxpayer signature and verification requirements.....	32
4.	Even if the IRS could have waived the taxpayer signature and verification requirements, it did not unmistakably do so here.....	39
B.	The trial court correctly dismissed the Browns’ suit even if the “duly filed” requirement were not jurisdictional	43
	Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 932 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	39
<i>Angelus Milling Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 325 U.S. 293 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Angle v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 252 (10th Cir. 1993)	33, 34
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	46, 47
<i>Balestra v. United States</i> , 803 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Ballantyne v. Commissioner</i> , 99 T.C.M. 1523, 2010 WL 2342416 (June 10, 2010)	29
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. United States</i> , 964 F.3d 1099 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	29
<i>BCS Fin. Corp. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Beckwith Realty, Inc. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 860 (4th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Blue v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 61 (2012).....	26
<i>Borgeson v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 1071 (10th Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Brafman v. United States</i> , 384 F.2d 863 (5th Cir. 1967)	31
<i>Cal. Ridge Wind Energy LLC v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	27, 43
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	6, 15
<i>Chi. Milwaukee Corp. v. United States</i> , 40 F.3d 373 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	47, 48
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 149 Fed. Cl. 409 (2020).....	25, 26, 40, 41, 42

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Clear Creek Cmty. Servs. Dist. v. United States</i> , 132 Fed. Cl. 223 (2017).....	46
<i>Columbus Reg'l Hosp. v. United States</i> , 990 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	45
<i>Computervision Corp. v. United States</i> , 445 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	32, 33, 36, 40
<i>Creative Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. United States</i> , 989 F.3d 955 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	44
<i>Dale Distrib. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 269 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1959).....	34
<i>Diamond v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 702 (2012).....	21
<i>Diebold, Inc. v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	18, 19
<i>Dimare Fresh, Inc. v. United States</i> , 808 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	6, 46
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. United States</i> , 650 F.2d 1178 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	20
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 469 (2020).....	23, 26, 27, 38, 39
<i>Doll v. Commissioner</i> , 24 T.C.M. 995, 1965 WL 977 (July 14, 1965)	31, 32, 37
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Fayetteville, Ark. v. United States</i> , 727 F.2d 741 (8th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Gregory v. United States</i> , 149 Fed. Cl. 719 (2020).....	23, 24, 26, 39
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 148 Fed. Cl. 371 (2020).....	25, 26, 40, 42
<i>Harper v. United States</i> , 847 F. App'x 408 (9th Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Harris Corp. v. Ericsson Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Hassen v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 861 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2017).....	48
<i>Hettig v. United States</i> , 845 F.2d 794 (8th Cir. 1988)	38

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	47
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	47
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	40
<i>Kuehn v. United</i> , 480 F.2d 1319, 1320 (Ct. Cl. 1973)	36, 37
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Mallette Bros. Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 695 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1983)	34, 39
<i>Mattson v. United States</i> , --- Fed. Cl. ----, No. 19-1113T, 2021 WL 1422819 (Fed. Cl. Apr. 15, 2021)	24, 25, 26, 35
<i>Meidinger v. United States</i> , 989 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	6, 15
<i>Melchior v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 193 (Ct. Cl. 1956)	19
<i>Miller v. Commissioner</i> , 237 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1956)	30, 31
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , --- Fed. Cl. ----, No. 20-417T, 2021 WL 2944920 (Fed. Cl. July 14, 2021)	25, 29
<i>Mohamed v. Commissioner</i> , 106 T.C.M. 537, 2013 WL 5988943 (Nov. 12, 2013)	21, 28
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	45
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , No. 19-1638T (Fed. Cl.)	25
<i>Nick’s Cigarette City, Inc. v. United States</i> , 531 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Olpin v. Commissioner</i> , 270 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001)	21, 29, 31, 32, 37
<i>Pillowtex Corp. v. United States</i> , 171 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	45

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Quattrini v. United States</i> , 152 Fed. Cl. 759 (2021).....	24, 25, 26, 35
<i>Rick’s Mushroom Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Sacco v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 317 F.3d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Safeguard Base Operations, LLC v. United States</i> , 989 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	39, 40
<i>Schaeffler v. United</i> , 889 F.3d 238, 242-43 (5th Cir. 2018)	48
<i>Schallmo v. United States</i> , 825 F. App’x 826 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	48
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	46
<i>Selgas v. Commissioner</i> , 475 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Sicanoff Vegetable Oil Corp. v. United States</i> , 181 F. Supp. 265 (Ct. Cl. 1960).....	33
<i>St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 987 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	46
<i>Stauffer v. I.R.S.</i> , 939 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	48
<i>Stephens v. United States</i> , 884 F.3d 1151 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	47
<i>Turks Head Club v. Broderick</i> , 166 F.2d 877 (1st Cir. 1948).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co. v. United States</i> , 155 F. Supp. 231 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	19
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	47
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	47
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 603 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States v. E.L. Bruce Co.</i> , 180 F.2d 846 (6th Cir. 1950)	34

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Garbutt Oil Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 528 (1938)	18
<i>Ventas, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Walby v. United States</i> , 957 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	45, 47
<i>Waltner v. United States</i> , 679 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	12, 15
<i>Worldwide Equip. of TN, Inc. v. United States</i> , 876 F.3d 172 (6th Cir. 2017)	48

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 68A Stat. 1, 932 (1954)	31
--	----

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 911	6
§ 911(a).....	9
§ 6001	31
§ 6011	23
§ 6012	31
§ 6012(a).....	13, 16, 31
§ 6012(a)(1)	1
§ 6012(a)(1)(A)	4, 20
§ 6013(a).....	7
§ 6015(b)(1)(C)	21
§ 6015(b)(2)	21
§ 6015(c)(4).....	21
§ 6061	23, 24, 28, 30
§ 6061(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6061(b).....	27, 28, 29
§ 6061(b)(1)	27, 28
§ 6061(b)(1)(A)	29
§ 6062	5, 30
§ 6063	5, 30
§ 6064	42

Statutes (continued): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6065	<i>passim</i>
§ 6402	23
§ 6511(a).....	20
§ 7121	6
§ 7422	23
§ 7422(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7805(a).....	30

26 U.S.C § 51(a) (1939)	31
-------------------------------	----

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1295(a)(3)	xii
§ 1346(a)(1)	xii
§ 1491(a)(1)	xii
§ 2107(b)(1)	xii
§ 2522	xii

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	xii
---------------------------------	-----

Internal Revenue Manual § 21.5.3.2(1) (Oct. 1, 2018)	41
--	----

IR-2020-182, 2020 WL 4754999 (Aug. 17, 2020)	29
--	----

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.6012-1(a)(5)	5, 13, 22
§ 1.6013-1(a)(2)	7
§§ 1.6061-1 to 1.6063-1.....	30
§ 1.6061-1(a)	4, 5, 13, 22
§ 1.6062-1	5
§ 1.6063-1	5
§ 1.6065-1(a)	4, 5, 22
§§ 301.6061-1 to 301.6063-1.....	30
§ 301.6065-1	4
§ 301.6402-2	27
§ 301.6402-2(a)-(b)	20

Miscellaneous (continued): **Page(s)**

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 301.6402-2(b)(1)	4, 12, 32
§ 301.6402-2(c)	4, 20
§ 301.6402-2(e)	2, 5, 12, 13, 16, 22
§ 301.6402-3(a)(1)	4, 20
§ 301.6402-3(a)(2)	4
§ 301.6402-3(a)(5)	4
§ 601.202	6
§ 601.504(a)(6)	5
